Foreign exchange impact -% -% -%

Total revenue change (32)% (19)% (27)%

Balance Sheet Measures

Net debt None Reconciliation of
net debt

Net debt is defined as Cash and cash equivalents, less Bank
overdrafts and other borrowings and both current and non-
current Obligations under finance leases as defined on an IAS 17
basis. Lease liabilities recognised as a result of IFRS 16 are
excluded from this measure.
A reconciliation of Net debt is provided in Note A8.

Other measures

Free cash flow Net cash inflow
from operating
activities

See Group
Overview

Free cash flow is defined as the net cash inflow from operating
activities before the cash flow effect of non-underlying items and
pension funding, less net capital expenditure. The components of
free cash flow are shown in Note A7 and on page 12, as part of
the Group Overview.

55

WH Smith PLC

Glossary

A1. Reconciliation of Headline to Statutory Group operating (loss) / profit and Group (loss) / profit before

tax

 2020 2019

 IAS 17 Basis IFRS 16 Basis

£m Headline

Non-
underlying

items Total
IFRS 16

adjustments Total Headline

Non-
underlying

items Total

Revenue 1,021 - 1,021 - 1,021 1,397 - 1,397

Cost of sales (441) - (441) - (441) (552) - (552)

Gross profit 580 - 580 - 580 845 - 845

Distribution costs (545) - (545) 7 (538) (592) - (592)

Administrative expenses (97) - (97) 5 (92) (100) - (100)

Other income 2 - 2 - 2 7 - 7

Non-underlying items - (157) (157) (55) (212) - (20) (20)

Group operating (loss) /
profit

(60) (157) (217) (43) (260) 160 (20) 140

Finance costs (9) - (9) (11) (20) (5) - (5)

(Loss) / profit before tax (69) (157) (226) (54) (280) 155 (20) 135

Income tax credit /
(expense)

16 18 34 7 41 (28) 1 27

(Loss) / profit for the
period

(53) (139) (192) (47) (239) 127 (19) 108

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the
parent

(53) (139) (192) (47) (239) 125 (19) 106

Non-controlling interests - - - - - 2 - 2

 (53) (139) (192) (47) (239) 127 (19) 108

56

WH Smith PLC

Glossary

A2. Reconciliation of Headline to Statutory Segmental trading (loss) / profit and Group (loss) / profit from

trading operations

 2020 2019

 IAS 17 Basis IFRS 16 Basis

£m Headline

Non-
underlying

items Total
IFRS 16

adjustments Total Headline

Non-
underlying

items Total

Travel trading (loss) / profit1 (33) - (33) 6 (27) 117 - 117

High street trading (loss) / profit (10) - (10) 6 (4) 60 - 60

Group (loss) / profit from
trading operations

(43) - (43) 12 (31) 177 - 177

Unallocated costs (17) - (17) - (17) (17) - (17)

Headline Group operating
(loss) / profit

(60) - (60) 12 (48) 160 - 160

Non-underlying items - (157) (157) (55) (212) - (20) (20)

Group operating (loss) /
profit

(60) (157) (217) (43) (260) 160 (20) 140

1 Includes International Trading loss of £32m under IAS 17 (2019: profit of £20m) and £26m under IFRS 16

A3. Reconciliation of Headline to Statutory tax (credit) / expense

 2020 2019

£m Headline
IFRS 16

adjustments Total Total

(Loss) / profit before tax (69) 1 (68) 155

Tax on profit (5) - (5) 32

Standard rate of UK corporation tax 19.00% (2019: 19.00%

Adjustment in respect of prior year UK corporation tax (6) - (6) (4)

Total current tax charge (11) - (11) 28

Deferred tax – current year (7) - (7) (1)

Deferred tax – prior year 2 - 2 1

Tax on Headline (loss) / profit (16) - (16) 28

Tax on non-underlying items (18) (7) (25) (1)

Total tax on (loss) / profit (34) (7) (41) 27

57

WH Smith PLC

Glossary

A4. Reconciliation of Headline to Statutory (losses) / earnings per share

 2020 2019

 IAS 17 Basis IFRS 16 Basis

£m Headline

Non-
underlying

items Total
IFRS 16

adjustments Total Headline

Non-
underlying

items Total

(Loss) / profit for the year,
attributable to equity holders of
the parent

(53) (139) (192) (47) (239) 125 (19) 106

Weighted average shares in
issue for earnings per share

  120  120   108

Weighted average shares in
issued for diluted earnings per
share

  120  120   109

Basic (loss) / earnings per share (44.2)p (115.8)p (160.0)p (39.2)p (199.2)p 115.7p (17.6)p 98.1p

Diluted (loss) / earnings per
share

(44.2)p (115.8)p (160.0)p (39.2)p (199.2)p 114.7p (17.5)p 97.2p

A5. Fixed charges cover

£m 2020 2019

Net finance costs (pre-IFRS 16) 9 5

Net operating lease rentals (pre-IFRS 16) 210 236

Total fixed charges 219 241

Headline (Loss) / profit before tax (69) 155

Headline (Loss) / profit before tax and fixed charges 150 396

Fixed charges cover – times 0.7x 1.6x

58

WH Smith PLC

Glossary

A6. Non-underlying items on pre-IFRS 16 and IFRS 16 bases

  2020 2019

£m  IAS 17 IFRS 16

Costs relating to business combinations

- Transaction costs 11 11 6

- Integration costs 9 9 5

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 3 3 2

[…]

Cash generated from operating activities 10 94 153

Interest paid  (13) (4)

Net cash inflow from operating activities  81 149

Impact of IFRS 16  (66) -

Addback:

- Cash impact of non-underlying items  20 16

- Pension funding  3 3

Deduct:

- Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (67) (47)

- Purchase of intangible assets  (12) (12)

Free cash flow  (41) 109

A8. Net debt

£m Note 2020 2019

Borrowings

- Revolving credit facility  - (15)

- Bank loans  (400) (200)

- Lease liabilities 14 (559) (14)

Liabilities from financing activities  (959) (229)

Cash and cash equivalents  108 49

Net debt (IFRS 16) 9 (851) (180)

- Add back lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 161  550 -

Net debt (IAS 17)  (301) (180)

1Excludes lease liabilities previously recognised under IAS 17 as finance leases.

A9. Cash flow disclosure impact of IFRS 16

There is no impact on cash flows, although the classification of cash flows has changed, with an increase in net cash
inflows from operating activities being offset by a decrease in net cash inflows from financing activities.

£m
2020

IAS 17
IFRS 16

Adjustment
2020

IFRS 16

Net cash inflows from operating activities 15 66 81

Net cash outflows from investing activities (395) - (395)

Net cash inflows from financing activities 440 (66) 374

Net decrease in cash in the period 60 - 60

60

WH Smith PLC

Glossary

A10. Balance sheet impact of IFRS 16

The impact on the Balance Sheet of the IFRS 16 at 31 August 2020 was as follows:

£m

2020
IAS 17

IFRS 16

Adjustment
2020

IFRS 16

Goodwill and other intangible assets 495 (2) 493

Property, plant and equipment 190 2 192
Right-of-use assets - 413 413
Investments in joint ventures 2 - 2

 687 413 1,100

Inventories 150 - 150
Payables less receivables (226) 43 (183)
Working capital (76) 43 (33)

Derivative financial asset - - -
Net current and deferred tax liability 17 11 28
Provisions (27) 13 (14)

Operating assets employed 601 480 1,081
Net (debt) / funds (301) (550) (851)
Net assets excluding pension liability 300 (70) 230
Pension liability (4) - (4)
Deferred tax asset on pension liability 1 - 1
Total net assets 297 (70) 227

Further information on the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 can be found in Note 19 on page 47.

A11. Operating lease expense under IAS 17

Amounts recognised in Headline Group operating profit on a pre-IFRS 16 basis are as follows:

£m 2020 2019

Minimum lease payments 162 216

Contingent rent payments 49 21

Total rent paid 211 237

Sublease rentals received on operating leases (1) (1)

Net operating lease charges 210 236

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 during the year, which requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-
balance sheet model as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. In order to provide